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2725.    Shri A.T. NANA PATIL:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is aware that Jalgaon region is the big producer of Banana, Mango and citrus fruit and there are no training centres to provide training to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) to process these produces;


(b) if so, whether the Government proposes to set up an Industrial training centre in Jalgaon district in order to help small Enterprises to set up their own food processing industries in the region;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the other steps taken by the Government in this regard?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
 MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)


(a): Yes, the Government in the Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises is aware that Jalgaon region is the big producers of Banana, Mango and Citrus fruit. There is no training centre especially to provide training to micro, small and medium enterprises to process these produces in Jalgaon region. However, Departmental Training Centre of KVIC i.e. Dr. B.R.
Ambedkar Institute of Rural Technology and Management situated at Nasik having full-fledged infrastructure with modern machinery and equipments is providing training in food and fruit processing.

(b): There is no proposal pending or received by the Ministry for setting up industrial training centre in Jalgaon in order to help small entrepreneurs to set up their own food processing industries in the region.

(c)&(d): Does not arise.
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